
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 6 June 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, 
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

Part I - Press and Public Present

1 Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 21 March and 23 May 
2022 as published.

3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)
To review any outstanding items from the previous minutes.

4 Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

5 Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

Matters for Determination

6 Work Programme (Pages 9 - 26)
Reporting Person – Councillor Ayesha Azad

7 Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny OSC22-028 (Pages 27 - 102)
Reporting Person – Frank Jeffrey, Head of Democratic Services

Performance Management

8 Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
To consider the current publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information.

Reporting Person – Councillor Ayesha Azad

Task Group Updates

9 Economic Development Task Group Update OSC22-030 (Pages 103 - 104)
To receive an update for noting from the Economic Development Task Group following its 
meeting on 23 March 2022.

Reporting Person – Councillor Dale Roberts (Chairman of the Task Group) / Councillor 
Ayesha Azad

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 25 May 2022

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Frank 
Jeffrey, Head of Democratic Services, Ext 3012, Email 
frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 6 JUNE 2022

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on matters arising from the previous meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.The details summarise the progress made on achieving the desired outcomes 
from decisions taken by the Committee and requests from individual Elected Members. Once an 
action has been closed and the outcome reported to the Committee it will be removed from future 
reports.

Actions arising from the Committee are managed through the Council’s Action Management system 
which was developed to capture and monitor the actions arising from (i) meetings of the Council and 
(ii) Internal Audit Reviews.

This is the a regular report that is brought the Committee and covers the actions identified at the 
previous meetings.The next version of this report, listing any actions previously identified together 
with the progress achieved shall be brought to the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 11 July 2022. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor Ayesha Azad
cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 May 2022

Page 
[...]
Programme is designed to assist the Council with its overview and scrutiny role by providing 
Members with an indication of the current workload, subjects to be considered for review and items which 
the Executive expects to consider at its future meetings, so that matters can be raised beforehand and/or 
consultations undertaken with a Member of the Executive prior to the relevant meeting.

Any changes to the Work Programme since it was last published have been highlighted in green.

The Committee
Chairman: Councillor A Azad

Vice-Chairman: Councillor J Sanderson
Councillor H Akberali Councillor C Kemp
Councillor A Caulfield Councillor A Kirby
Councillor K Davis Councillor J Morley
Councillor P Graves Councillor M I Raja

2022/23 Committee Dates
6 June 2022 21 November 2022
11 July 2022 23 January 2023
12 September 2022 20 February 2023
17 October 2022 20 March 2023

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Frank Jeffrey, Head of Democratic Services
Email: frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3012

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 May 2022

REPORT ENDS

Page 8



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Suggested Additions to the Work Programme

Following the last meeting of the Committee, the Chairman and Vice-Chairman provided Officers with a 
list of items for consideration over the coming year.  Where possible, these have been added to the Work 
Programme.  Set out below are any ideas which have been requested but are yet to be included against 
a specific meeting of the Committee. 

Decision to be Taken Proposed by Officer Comment

Biannual Overview of Complaints 
Report Chairman and Vice-Chairman

Following the meeting of the 
Committee on 21 February it 
was expressed by Members 
that the possibility of having 
this report appear at the 
Committee twice a year, as 
opposed to once a year would 
be beneficial. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Communications Plan Chairman and Vice-Chairman

Following the work that was 
undertaken to develop a 
communications plan for the 
Committee it was advised to 
the Chairman that it would be 
beneficial for the 2022/2023 
Committee to receive a report 
on the Communications Plan. 

Report from the HIF Housing 
Outputs Task Group Task Group

At the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 March 2022, 
an oral update from the 
Chairman of the Task Group 
(Councillor Kirby) was received 
and it was stated that it was 
intended to present a written 
report to the Committee in the 
new Municipal Year.  No 
meetings of the Task Group 
have been held since the 
update (next meeting 15 
June).

Page 9



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

The Work Programme 2022/23

Set out over the coming pages are the items programmed for consideration over the 2022/23 Municipal 
Year.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting – 11 July 2022

1 – Performance Management

1.1 Performance & Financial Monitoring Information.  For the Committee to consider the current 
publication of the Performance & Financial Monitoring Information (Green Book)

Consultation Background Documents Contact Person/Team

None None Democratic Services

2 – Matters for Consideration

2.1 Work Programme.  For the Committee to receive the updated Work Programme.

Consultation Background Documents Contact Person/Team

None None Democratic Services

2.2 Interim Performance and Financial Monitoring Review Report.  For the Committee to receive 
an interim report of the Performance and Financial Monitoring Review.

Consultation Background Documents Contact Person/Team

No
[...]
 Davis – Housing Allocations

2) Notice of Motion – Cllr D Roberts – Benefits Management

3) Review of Community Grants

4) Housing Delivery Test and Action Plan

5) Update on Community Provision in Sheerwater

6) Treasury Management Annual Report 2021-22

7) Risk Management and Business Continuity Annual Report

8) Performance and Financial Monitoring Information

9) Monitoring Reports - Projects

Executive – 14 July 2022

Matters for Consideration

1) Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)

2) Company Governance

3) Draft Town Centre Masterplan

4) Equalities Annual Report - 2022

5) Performance and Financial Monitoring Information

Page 18



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Executive – 8 September 2022

Matters for Consideration

1) Animal Welfare Policy

2) Performance and Financial Monitoring Information

Executive – 6 October 2022

Matters for Consideration

1) Empty Homes Plan

2) Confidentiality Protocol Annual Report

3) Performance and Financial Monitoring Information

4) Monitoring Reports - Projects

Executive – 17 November 2022

Matters for Consideration

1) Town Centre Masterplan

2) Review of the Constitution

3) Thameswey Business Plans

4) Review of Fees and Charges 2023-24

5) Calendar of Meetings 2023-24

6) Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and General Fund Budget 2023-24

7) Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget Update 2023-24

8) Draft Investment Programme 2022-23 to 2026-27

9) Performance and Financial Monitoring Information

Page 19



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Executive – 8 December 2022 (Special Meeting)

Matters for Consideration

1) Grants for Voluntary and Community Organisations 2023/24

Executive – 19 January 2023

Matters for Consideration

1) Performance and Financial Monitoring Information

Executive – 2 February 2023

Matters for Consideration

1) Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential 
Indicators 2023-24

2) Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2023-
[...]
ali, Ali, Azad, Johnson, Kemp, Lyons and Nicholson.

Resources: Officer and Councillor time.

Date Established: 23.05.22

Completion Date: Ongoing

HIF Housing Output Task Group

Remit: The HIF Housing Outputs Task Group has been established following the 
decision on 22 November 2022 to set-up a task group to look at the housing 
element of the Housing Infrastructure Fund. The Task group shall comprise 
seven Members of the Council representing all Groups on the Council based on 
proportionality.  
Members of the Task Group will be expected to gain the views of Councillors/ 
Officers/ Portfolio Holder / External Advisors and other representatives with a 
view to reporting those views to the Task Group.
Members of the Task Group may also be charged with specific areas to research 
and report back on to the Task Group. Any investigation requiring funding would 
normally be expected to be part of the existing Overview and Scrutiny Budget. 
Offsite visits will be ad hoc. 
Task Group Members may be expected to present proposals to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and, where necessary, prepare written reports.

Membership: Councillors Akberali, Ali, Azad, Forster, Johnson, Kemp and Kirby.

Resources: Officer and Councillor time.

Date Established: 24.01.22

Completion Date: To be confirmed.

Page 23



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme

Housing Task Group

Remit: The Housing Task Group shall comprise seven Members of the Council 
representing all Groups on the Council based on proportionality.  The Elected 
Members to be appointed annually by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
May. 
Members of the Task Group will be expected to gain the views of Councillors/ 
Officers/ Portfolio Holder / External Advisors and other representatives with a 
view to reporting those views to the Task Group.
Members of the Task Group may also be charged with specific areas to research 
and report back on to the Task Group. Any investigation requiring funding would 
normally be expected to be part of the existing housing budget. Offsite visits will 
be ad hoc. Requests for additional funds for the purpose would be submitted to 
the Portfolio Holder.
Task Group Members may be expected to present proposals to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and, where necessary, prepare written reports.

Membership: Councillors Akberali, Aziz, Cosnahan, Dorsett, Johnson, Lyons and Whitehand.

Resources: Officer and Councillor time.

Date Established: 25.05.06

Completion Date: Ongoing

Page 24



OSC22-028

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 6 JUNE 2022

INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Executive Summary

This report seeks to provide the Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 
background to ‘overview and scrutiny’ and an outline of the roles and responsibilities of the 
Committee, together with the approaches adopted by the Council.

One of the key reference documents for the Members of the Committee is the Scrutiny Toolkit, a 
copy of which is attached as an appendix.  The Toolkit seeks to provide information, practical 
guidance and clarity to everyone involved in the overview and scrutiny process at Woking Borough 
Council.  The toolkit has been drawn from a variety of sources and includes many good practice 
points selected from leading authorities in the field.

The toolkit will enable members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure that they 
concentrate on topics that matter to the residents of Woking, and this in turn will help the Committee 
play a significant role in shaping the future direction of the Borough.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That 

(i) the report be noted; and

(ii) the 2022/23 Scrutiny Toolkit, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report, be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Frank Jeffrey, Head of Democratic Services
Email: frank.jeffrey@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3012

Contact
[...]
sources (including officer time) needed to deliver the programme.

5.0 Submitting a Topic for Scrutiny

5.1 The setting of an Annual Work Programme is an important part of the Scrutiny process.  
Overview and Scrutiny is a Member led process and as such, Members should lead on 
developing the Work Programme for the Committee.  A key element of the Work Programme 
is the identification of topics for scrutiny reviews.

5.2 A Topic Selection Form has been developed to assist the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
to select topics in a structured and consistent way, which can be recorded and justified if 
necessary.  A form must be completed for every topic suggested in order to define the 
objectives, determine the methodology of the review and agree timescales of the review.

5.3 An example of the form is attached at Appendix 2.  Those Members wishing to raise a topic 
should submit the completed form to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 
information.  The proposal would be brought to the next available meeting of the Committee to 
determine whether the topic is to be taken forward for scrutiny.

The Scrutiny Process

5.4 Ideally, when considering a topic for scrutiny, Members should consider what benefits the 
review will achieve, the anticipated timescale and what resources will be necessary to 
complete the review.  Scrutiny Reviews are Member-led and as such Members will have a 
greater role to play than would be the case with a standard working group of the Council.  

5.5 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee can appoint any Member to a Task Group, regardless 
of their Committee membership, with a view to ensuring that those with the most relevant 
background serve on the Task Groups.  The responsibilities of Members will be determined at 
the earliest stage of a review, identifying those Members responsible for undertaking the 
necessary research, inviting ‘witnesses’ or ‘experts’ and managing the Scrutiny review.  

5.6 Reviews can be undertaken 
[...]
available to influence decision-
making.  Members may, for example, carry out pre-decision scrutiny, which can lessen the 
need for call-in.  Call-in can also be seen as part of a process whereby scrutiny can challenge 
the assumptions and evidence behind decisions.

Woking Borough Council’s Procedures

6.4 All members of the Council are sent a copy of the draft minutes of the Executive on the day 
following the meeting of the Executive.  The draft minutes include a statement that the 
decisions within the minutes will come into force, and may then be implemented, after five 
working days following the publication of the document, unless one or more decision is called–
in.

6.5 During the five working days, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or any 
three Members of the Committee, can notify the Proper Officer of their desire to call-in a 
decision for scrutiny.  The request for call-in must include the reasons for the call-in, which 
would then be shared with all Members of the Council.

6.6 A meeting of the Committee will then be arranged, where possible after consultation with the 
Chairman of the Committee, and in any case within five working days of the decision to call-in.  
If, having considered the decision, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wishes to take action 
it may choose to:

o refer the decision back to the decision-making person or body for reconsideration, setting 
out in writing the nature of its concerns; or 

o refer the matter to the next ordinary meeting of Full Council. 

6.7 If referred back to the Executive, the matter would be reconsidered at the next ordinary meeting 
of the Executive or earlier if so determined by the Leader.  In the event the decision was made 
by an individual, the individual would reconsider the matter within five working days of the 
request.  The Executive or individual decision-maker will reconsider the initial decision, 
amending the decision or not as the case may be, before adopting a final de
[...]
ount.

8.0 Training and Development

8.1 Included within the Council’s approach is a programme of training events, briefings and 
information documents.  The Council has also developed a framework for Councillors’ learning 
and development which includes the roles and responsibilities of elected Members.  The 
framework is being updated and once completed will be circulated to all Councillors.  Included 
is an outline of the roles and responsibilities of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, a copy of which is set out in Appendix 4 to this report.

8.2 There are many agencies that provide support and guidance around overview and scrutiny, 
notably South East Employers (seemp.co.uk), the Local Government Association 
(www.local.gov.uk) and the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (www.cfgs.org.uk), all of 
which have published useful reference documents for both elected Members and Officers.

8.3 The annual programme of training and development is guided by Members and suggestions 
for training topics can be submitted during the year.  Such suggestions will then be considered 
in terms of the costs involved and the number of Members interested in attending.

9.0 Officer Support

9.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is supported by Officers from Legal and Democratic 
Services who attend the meetings of the Committee and liaise with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman on the development of the Committee agendas and the Work Programme.  In 
addition, Officers from across the Authority and partner organisations will attend the meetings 
to discuss their specific areas of expertise under the programme of topics identified by the 
Committee.

9.2 Support for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is currently being reviewed in the light of Dr 
Edila’s recommendations.

10.0 Protocol between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Executive

10.1 At its meeting on 20 January 2022, the Executive agreed a recommendation from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
 a ‘Terms of Reference’ form must be completed and submitted to 
the Committee for approval.  [An example of this form can be found in Section 7 – 
Supporting Documents]

The Terms of Reference will consider- 

 The purpose, rationale and objectives of the review

 Key issues and areas of focus

 Responsibilities of Councillors and Officers

 The risks involved in undertaking the review (and how they can be minimised)

 How the review will be undertaken

 Timescales

At the first meeting of the Task Group, the Members will -

 Elect a Chairman and appoint a Vice Chairman

 Determine dates for future meetings of the Group

 Establish a target date for completing the review and submitting a final report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Page 53



16

Task Groups are encouraged to consider innovative and imaginative ways of working.  
Examples of such working can include holding Task Group meetings at locations across 
the Borough, use of questionnaires and the staging of public meetings.  

Stage 3 – Collecting Evidence

What information is going to be needed?  Once the scope for the Review has been 
agreed, the Task Group will need to consider what information is required to fulfil the 
objectives of the Review.

When the information requirements have been identified, the Task Group will need to 
identify where and how the information can be gained, with consideration given to - 

 Undertaking site visits

 Calling on expert witnesses Council and external sources

 Hearing evidence from community and voluntary groups, the public and business 
sector, and consulting service user groups and local interest groups.

 Commissioning research & researching best practice through local government 
organisations e.g. www.idea.gov.uk, www.lga.gov.uk 

 Joint working with other authorities and organisations

 Officer reports and presentations

Stage 4 – Considering the Evidence

When the evidence has been collected, the Task Group will need to meet to consider and 
analy
[...]
lue the contribution of Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 
who raise questions under these headings and respond in an appropriate and professional 
manner. 

8.5 Executive Members should normally be authorised by the Committee to speak upon any item 
on the agenda which falls into their portfolio area of responsibility and may at any time offer 
to assist the Overview and Scrutiny Committee by the provision of factual information or 
advice in relation to the matters under discussion. 

8.6 The Chairman of the meeting shall at all times ensure that the conduct of the meeting shall 
be fair and that all participants are treated courteously. 

8.7 The Chairman, supported by the Lead Officer and the Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
Officer, should provide leadership and guidance to the Committee on all scrutiny matters and 
should promote the Committee’s role to improve services and monitor the effectiveness of 
Council policies. 

END

Agreed by the Executive on 20 January 2022 following recommendation by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 22 November 2021.

Page 100



OSC22-030

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 6 JUNE 2022

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE

Executive Summary

The Economic Development Task Group met on 23 March 2022. Set out below is the report from 
the Chairman of the task group.

Economic Development Action Plan Report

Soon after the beginning of the pandemic, a Framework for Recovery was published by the Council 
(July 2020) to assist businesses through the Covid crisis and into a period of recovery.

The publication of the Council’s Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP) in September 2021 
(Executive Committee) recognised that businesses were now in a position of post-pandemic 
recovery. The Action Plan is an interim measure to take the Council to the end of 2023, when an 
updated Economic Development Strategy will be adopted. 

The action plan complements several of the Council’s key strategies already in place, including the 
Core Strategy, the Economic Development Strategy for Woking 2017-2022, and the 2021-2022 
Corporate Plan.

The action plan addresses key issues arising from the pandemic, and informs the forthcoming 
Woking Town Centre Masterplan, Five-Year Corporate Plan, and the Digital Strategy.

EDAP list of Priorities

Priority 1 Focus on business
Priority 2 Build on our business advantages and skilled people
Priority 3 Future proofing the town and village centres
Priority 4 Making our place the place to be
Priority 5 Destination Woking

Business Liaison Priorities
Priority 1 – Focus on business – has been the focus during 2021/22. The actions are designed to 
help sustain and grow Woking’s businesses.   

The Council’s Corporate Leadership Team has given Property Services approval to employ a 
Commercialisation Manager to support the Council’s estate sales activity and liaising directly with 
Business Liaison on inward investment opportunities.  Two business surveys had been run, one in 
October and February. One key finding was that it appeared that there was less of a ‘crisis’ and more 
of a ‘recovery’.  A focus going forward would be the International Trade Club to support businesses 
with exports and imports in the post-Brexit environment.  With regard to Business Intelligence it was 
noted that there were 62 new businesses in the Borough, creating 120 jobs which did not include 
the Hilton.  Work on areas such as engaging with Higher and Further Education would be taking 
place in the coming months.

Regarding Priority 2 - Build on our business advantages and skilled people, it was noted that the 
DWP and the Woking Hospitality Alliance project were key to supporting the hospitality sector and 
that jobs boards were gaining momentum, with trends on JSA claimants and the unemployment rate 
moving in a positive direction.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



Work with the apprenticeship hub was highlighted as it had included working with local and county-
wide partners to support businesses understanding how to utilise apprenticeships.  In addition, work 
was ongoing with the University of Surrey and Brooklands College to gain more involvement with a 
range of departments.

Priority 3 - Future proofing the town and village centres - has involved Business Liaison Team officers 
in surveying the business community directly, identifying areas of need, such as staff shortages in 
the hospitality industry, which has prompted officers to engage with restaurant and pub owners / 
managers to discuss the current challenges they face and how the Council can support them through 
initiatives like the Woking Hospitality Alliance.  Future proofing was linked to the town masterplan 
and in the short-term an effort had been made to temporarily fill some empty retail units in Victoria 
Place with cultural displays, prior to them becoming with retail stores.  

As part of Priority 4 - Making our place the place to be - it was stated that there was a focus on 
investing in green spaces and highlighted that the electric parking scheme was due to begin in the 
next weeks.  

Priority 5 – Destination Woking – was noted to be scheduled to begin in April 2022, with an 
implementation start date of September 2022.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE that the report be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Councillor Dale Roberts, Chairman of the Task Group
Email: cllrdale.roberts@woking.gov.uk
Councillor Ayesha Azad, Chairman of the O&S Committee
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Councillor Dale Roberts
Email: cllrdale.roberts@woking.gov.uk

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Dale Roberts
Email: cllrdale.roberts@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Kevin Davis
Email: cllrkevin.davis@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 25 March 2022

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Matters Arising from the Previous Minutes
	6 Work Programme
	7 Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny OSC22-028
	OSC22-028 - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Toolkit 2022
	OSC22-028 - Appendix 2 - Topic for Scrutiny Review Form
	OSC22-028 - Appendix 3 - CCfA Outline
	OSC22-028 - Appendix 4 - Chairman of the Committee - Role Description
	OSC22-028 - Appendix 5 - Protocol between the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Executive

	9 Economic Development Task Group Update OSC22-030



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 06 June 2022

25

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

held on 6 June 2022

Present:

Cllr A Azad (Chairman)
Cllr J R Sanderson (Vice-Chair)

Cllr H Akberali
Cllr A Caulfield
Cllr K M Davis
Cllr P J T Graves

Cllr C S Kemp
Cllr A Kirby
Cllr J P Morley
Cllr M I Raja

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on Monday, 21 
March 2022 and 23 May 2022 be approved and signed as true and correct 
records.

3. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 

The Chairman introduced the report on matters raised at previous meetings of the 
Committee, drawing the Committee’s attention to actions undertaken subsequently.

A supplementary report on the complaints data for New Vision Homes (NVH) and Joint 
Waste Solutions had been published, and the remaining actions from the meeting of the 
Committee on 21 February 2022 would now be closed.  It was proposed that, as the 
responsibilities of NVH were taken in-house, the monitoring of complaints should continue 
be undertaken in a comparable approach.  Furthermore, it was suggested  that the 
Committee should at a future stage review the overall scrutiny of complaints to rationalise 
the reporting.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 06 June 2022

26

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to discuss. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were received.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the report on the updated Work Programme, drawing the 
Committee’s attention to the key changes since the document had last been received.

It was noted that Councillor Caulfield had circulated a scrutiny review topic selection form 
following the publication of the agenda.  The form proposed that the review of the 
Constitution should be scrutinised by the Committee and would be fully considered by the 
Members at the next meeting of the Committee.  The Members of the Committee were 
encouraged to consider potential topics for scrutiny over the coming year, exploring areas 
not previously covered by the Committee.

Councillor Kirby provided a brief update on the work of the Housing Infrastructure Fund 
(HIF) Housing Outputs Task Group, noting that it was intended to bring a report to the next 
meeting of the Task Group which would subsequently be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration.

RESOLVED

That the Work Programme be noted. 

7. INTRODUCTION TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OSC22-028 

The Chairman introduced a report which sought to provide an outline of the responsibilities 
and powers of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The Councillor Call-In and Call for 
Action processes were explained in detail, and were supported by the reference 
documents.  It was proposed that details of the Call for Action process should be circulated 
to all Councillors for information.  Attention was then drawn to the Scrutiny Toolkit, which 
focused on the functions of the Committee.  An updated version of the Scrutiny Toolkit had 
been published earlier in the day.

The Officer support for the Committee was discussed and it was noted that the position of 
Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer was currently being recruited.

RESOLVED

That (i) the report be noted; and 

(ii) the 2022/23 Scrutiny Toolkit, as published as a supplementary 
paper, be received.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 06 June 2022

27

8. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Members of the Committee noted that the most recent edition of the Performance & 
Financial Monitoring Information to have been published had covered the month of January 
2022.  In view of the time that had passed, it was not felt that the information should be 
reviewed.  It was agreed that that the latest performance and financial monitoring 
information would be considered at the next meeting.

The Members were advised that a report reviewing the Performance & Financial Monitoring 
Information would be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  The review would 
take into consideration the approach of other, similar authorities when reporting on 
performance and financial information, and Members were invited to provide suggestions 
for ways in which the document could be improved.  

It was suggested that the Council should publish a schedule of the dates on which the 
information was expected to be published over the year, and that it should be provided in a 
format which allocated Members to annotate the document.  The Committee had 
previously suggested that the ‘metrics’ within the information should be reviewed to ensure 
that the most useful information was provided.

RESOLVED

That (i) the Council’s Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
be reviewed at the next meeting of the Committee; and

(ii) the intention to bring a report to the next meeting reviewing the 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information be noted.

9. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TASK GROUP UPDATE OSC22-030 

The Committee received a reported prepared by the Chairman of the Economic 
Development Task Group on the matters covered at the most recent meeting of the Task 
Group, held in March 2022.  The key points of the report were noted, including the 
Authority’s intention to appoint a Commercialisation Manager to support the Council’s 
estate sales activity.  The position had been advertised and it was hoped an appointment 
could be confirmed shortly.

The remit of the Task Group was closely aligned to that of the Finance Task Group and it 
was noted that the Portfolio responsibilities for both now lay with the same Portfolio Holder 
and Shadow Portfolio Holder.  It was emphasised that that the Members of the Committee 
should seek to ensure that there were no gaps or overlaps in the work undertaken, 
scrutinising both areas in a coordinated approach.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.42 pm

Chairman: Date:


